

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rules 55(b) and 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff End Citizens United PAC respectfully moves this Court for the entry of default judgment or, in the alternative, summary judgment declaring that the Federal Election Commission (“FEC” or “Commission”) acted contrary to law in dismissing Plaintiff’s administrative complaints alleging that U.S. Senator Rick Scott, Rick Scott for Florida, and New Republican PAC violated the Federal Election Campaign Act.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

 A. FECA’s Source and Amount Restrictions 4

 B. The Prohibition on Super PAC Contributions to Candidates 4

 C. Candidacy 5

 D. The Soft-Money Ban..... 6

 E. The Statutory Framework for FEC Administrative Complaints..... 6

II. Statement of Facts..... 7

 A. Scott Chairs New Republican, Which then Supports His Senate Candidacy 7

 B. ECU Files Two Administrative Complaints 10

 C. The FEC’s Office of General Counsel Recommends Finding Reason to Believe and Investigating the Complaints..... 12

 D. The Commission Deadlocks 3-3 and Dismisses ECU’s Claims..... 12

III. Procedural History 13

LEGAL STANDARDS 14

I. Default by the Government Under Rule 55 14

II. Summary Judgment 14

III. The Contrary-to-Law Standard..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Challenge the Dismissals of Its Claims..... 17

 A. Plaintiff Has Suffered Competitive Injuries 17

 B. Plaintiff Has Suffered Informational Injuries 19

 C. Plaintiff’s Injuries Were Caused by the Dismissals and Are Redressable by an Order that the Dismissals Were Contrary to Law..... 22

II. The Dismissals of Plaintiff’s Claims Were Contrary to Law 23

 A. The Dismissals of the Claims that Scott and the Scott Campaign Did Not Timely File Required Documentation and Disclosures Were Contrary to Law 23

 1. The Administrative Record Establishes “Reason to Believe” 23

2.	The Controlling Commissioners’ Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Candidacy Filing Allegations Was Arbitrary and Capricious	28
B.	The Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Allegations that the Administrative Respondents Violated the Soft-Money Ban Was Contrary to Law.....	29
1.	The Administrative Record Establishes “Reason to Believe”	29
2.	The Controlling Commissioners’ Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Soft-Money Allegations Was Arbitrary and Capricious	31
C.	The Dismissals of Plaintiff’s Claims that the Scott Campaign and New Republican Unlawfully Coordinated Communications Were Contrary to Law ...	33
1.	The Administrative Record Establishes “Reason to Believe”	33
2.	The Controlling Commissioners Provided No Valid Explanation for Their Decision to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Allegations	35
III.	The Dismissals of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Reviewable	36
A.	The Controlling Commissioners Did Not Assert Prosecutorial Discretion as a Reason for Their Dismissals of the Soft-Money and Coordinated-Communications Claims.....	37
B.	The FEC Expressly <i>Declined</i> to Exercise Its Prosecutorial Discretion	37
C.	The Controlling Commissioners’ Alleged Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion Depended on an Incorrect Legal Analysis of FECA	41
D.	The Dismissals Are Reviewable Because the Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion Was Pretextual.....	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alameda v. Secretary of Health, Education & Welfare, 622 F.2d 1044 (1st Cir. 1980)14

Akins v. FEC, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....37

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....4

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 466 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2020).....15

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020).....15

**Campaign Legal Center v. FEC*, 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 36

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....4, 19, 20

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, No. 21-5081 (D.C. Cir. argued Nov. 15, 2021)21

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC, 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)45

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 45

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
No. 1:19-cv-2753 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2020).....14

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 45

**Common Cause v. FEC*, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7, 16, 17, 40

Department of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....44, 45

Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC,
831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15, 16, 45

Doe v. DPRK Ministry of Foreign Affairs Jungsong-Dong,
414 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....14

Environmental Defense Fund v. Environmental Protection Agency,
922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....19, 21, 22

**FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19, 22, 23, 37, 38, 45

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....40, 41

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)16

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)13, 38, 39

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....16

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)16

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)32

Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC, 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15, 28, 35

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18

**Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....15, 35, 45

Payne v. Barnhart, 725 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....14

Public Citizen v. FEC, No. 14-148, 2021 WL 1025813 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021)39

**Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)17, 18

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....45

Stop This Insanity Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC,
761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....5

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)16

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21

Codes, Rules & Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 100.726, 24, 27, 42

11 C.F.R. § 100.1316, 24, 27, 42

11 C.F.R. § 101.15

11 C.F.R. § 104.15, 20

11 C.F.R. § 109.215, 20, 33, 34

11 C.F.R. § 300.26, 29, 30, 31

52 U.S.C. § 301014, 5, 24, 27

52 U.S.C. § 301025, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 301035, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 301045, 11, 12, 20

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....7, 16, 38, 39, 41
 52 U.S.C. § 30107.....7, 16, 41
 52 U.S.C. § 30109.....6, 7, 12, 15, 16, 45
 52 U.S.C. § 30116.....4, 5
 52 U.S.C. § 30118.....4, 5
 52 U.S.C. § 30125.....6, 11, 12, 29
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 55.....14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....14

Other Authorities

Certification, MURs 6391 & 6471 (Commission on Hope, Growth and Opportunity) (Oct. 2, 2015), <https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044380400.pdf> (*CREW 2018*)39
 Certification, MUR 6396 (Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies) (Dec. 5, 2013), <https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044350869.pdf>.....39
 Certification, MUR 6872 (New Models) (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/17044432619.pdf> (*CREW 2021*)39
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 5363 (Sharpton *et al.*) (Nov. 13, 2003).....6, 42
 FEC Advisory Op. 2015-09 (Senate Maj. PAC, *et al.*).....6, 24, 42
 FEC Advisory Op. 2017-10 (Citizens Against Plutocracy).....5
 FEC, *Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process* (2012), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/respondent_guide.pdf.....38
 Statement of Chair Shana M. Broussard and Commissioners Steven T. Walther and Ellen L. Weintraub on *End Citizens United PAC v. FEC* (Oct. 15, 2021), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/statement_on_ECU_v_FEC_litigation_vote_broussard_walther_weintraub.pdf.....17, 38
 Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)7
